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THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a)
It is a fact that there is selection grade ior Junior Engineers and Superintend ing Engineers in C.P.W.D. However, there is no selection grade for Chief Engineers, Assistant Engineers and Executive Engineers.

(b) Selection Grade for Junior En gineers has been granted in accordance with the existing Government instruc tions.

Regardng Selecton Grade for Supe rintending Engineers, provision exists in the 3rd Pay Commission’s recom mendations.

(c) According to Government in structions, Group ’C and ‘D’ ’(Junior Engineers belong to Group ‘C*) posts are eligible for consideration for the grant ot selection grade if there is direct recruitment to the extent of not Jess 75 per cent in the grade. For other categories, which do not satisfy the criterion of 75 per cent direct re cruitment, selection grade is consider ed rf acute stagnation is established in the ordinary grade.

(d) The answer is in the negative.

Posting of Officers of P. and T. Depart ment in Delhi

7522.  SHRI SARUP S1NG1I HIRYA
NAIK: Will the Minister of COMMU NICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any criteria for the posting of Class II and Class I Officers of the P&T Department in Delhi and whether there is any limit for posting at one station;

(b) how many officers are working in Delhi continuously for the last 7-8 years;

(c) whether it is a fact that a large number of P&T officers are making request every year for posting in Delhi, and

(d) if so, whether Government are considering their request after trans ferring the officers who are working in Delhi continuously for the last so many years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF  COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI KARTIK ORAON): (a) to (d).
The required information is being col lected and will be laid on the Table of the House as early as possible.

Opening of C.P.W.D. Office in Kerala

7523. SHRI A. NEELALOHITHADA
SAN: Will the Minister of WORKS
AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that a lot of works under the Central Public Works Department is going on in Kerala and the opening a superin tending engineer office in Kerala is an utmost necessity for the direct super vision and speedy conclusion of those works;

(b) if so. steps taken by the Central Government to open a CPWD office of the Superintendent Engineer in Ke rala; and

(c) whether the Government of India has received any representation to open an office of the Superintending Engineer at Trivandrum?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a)
It js correct that works are being ex ecuted in Kerala under C.P.W.D. For execution of Civil Engineering work?, one Division with four Sub-Divisions and three Sub-Divisions under another Division are stationed in Kerala. Foi carrying out Electrical works, two Sub-Divisions are stationed in Kerala. The opening of a Circle Office, whether for Civil works or for Electrical Works ’s considered when il has to supervise works executed by four Divisions.

(b) In view of reply to (a) above, question does not arise at presen .

(c) The answer is in the affirmative-

